Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Tape and Reel Details 35
Part Marking Information 36
Ordering Information 36
AUIRS2336S
www.irf.com © 2009 International Rectifier
 3
Description
The AUIRS2336S are high voltage, high speed, power MOSFET and IGBT gate drivers with three high-side and
three low-side referenced output channels for 3-phase applications.  This IC is designed to be used with low-cost
bootstrap power supplies.  Proprietary HVIC and latch immune CMOS technologies have been implemented in a
rugged monolithic structure.  The floating logic input is compatible with standard CMOS or LSTTL outputs (down
to 3.3 V logic).  A current trip function which terminates all six outputs can be derived from an external current
sense resistor.  Enable functionality is available to terminate all six outputs simultaneously.  An open-drain
FAULT signal is provided to indicate that a fault (e.g., over-current, over-temperature, or undervoltage shutdown
event) has occurred.  Fault conditions are cleared automatically after a delay programmed externally via an RC
network connected to the RCIN input.   The output drivers feature a high-pulse current buffer stage designed for
minimum driver cross-conduction.  Shoot-through protection circuitry and a minimum deadtime circuitry have
been integrated into this IC.  Propagation delays are matched to simplify the HVIC’s use in high frequency
applications. The floating channels can be used to drive N-channel power MOSFETs or IGBTs in the high-side
configuration, which operate up to 600 V.
AUIRS2336S
www.irf.com © 2009 International Rectifier
 4
Qualification Information
†
Automotive
(per AEC-Q100
††
)
Qualification Level Comments: This family of ICs has passed an Automotive
qualification.  IR’s Industrial and Consumer qualification
level is granted by extension of the higher Automotive level.
Moisture Sensitivity Level
MSL3
†††
260°C
(per IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020)
Machine Model
Class M2 (200V)
(per AEC-Q100-003)
Human Body Model
Class H1C (1500V)
(per AEC-Q100-002)
ESD
Charged Device Model
Class C4 (1000V)
(per AEC-Q100-011)
IC Latch-Up Test
Class II Level A
(per AEC-Q100-004)
RoHS Compliant Yes
† Qualification standards can be found at International Rectifier’s web site http://www.irf.com/
†† Exceptions to AEC-Q100 requirements are noted in the qualification report.
††† Higher MSL ratings may be available for the specific package types listed here.  Please contact your